

23 shall be received, either directly or indirectly, from persons residing
24 within this state applying for employment or help to said state free em-
25 ployment bureau.

1 **SEC. 3. Defacing lists.** Any person who shall deface, mutilate,
2 destroy or remove any of the lists required to be posted by the pro-
3 visions of this act shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and,
4 upon conviction thereof, shall be fined not exceeding one hundred
5 dollars or imprisonment in the county jail not exceeding thirty days.

Approved April 17, A. D. 1915.

CHAPTER 213.

BRINGING DISEASED CATTLE INTO STATE.

H. F. 478.

AN ACT to amend title twenty-four (XXIV), chapter eleven (11) of the code, 1897,
relating to offenses against public policy.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

SECTION 1. **Diseased cattle—importation prohibited—exception.**
1 That the law as it appears in title twenty-four (XXIV), chapter
2 eleven (11), section five thousand twenty (5020), of the code 1897,
3 be and the same is hereby amended by adding after the 'period' (.)
4 in line (14) the following: "This section shall not apply to shipments
5 of cattle to points within the state of Iowa for immediate slaughter,
6 when made in compliance with regulations of the United States de-
7 partment of agriculture."

Approved April 17, A. D. 1915.

CHAPTER 214.

POLICE JUDGES IN CERTAIN CITIES.

H. F. 626.

AN ACT to amend section ten hundred fifty-six-a twenty-six (1056-a26), supplement
to the code, 1913, relative to the appointment of police judges in cities of the first
and second class.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 **SECTION 1. Police judges—appointment.** That section ten hun-
2 dred fifty-six-a twenty-six (1056-a26), supplement to the code, 1913,
3 be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the period in line
4 twenty-four (24) of said section and inserting the following in lieu

5 thereof: "or in any city of the second class under the commission form
6 of government, wherein the census enumerators have completed taking
7 the census, reported the same to the county auditor, and the county
8 auditor has made a return of the same to the executive council, such
9 return showing such city to have a population of fifteen thousand
10 or more, the city council of such city may immediately appoint a police
11 judge the same as though the executive council had completed the can-
12 vass of the census and certified the same as official. That all cities of
13 the second class appointing police judges as herein provided shall with-
14 in two years after the official census returns are published abolish such
15 police court, unless such city completes all necessary steps to become
16 a city of the first class as provided in title five (V), chapter two (2)
17 of the code, and amendments thereto.

1 **SEC. 2. Publication clause.** This act, being deemed of immediate
2 importance, shall take effect and be in force from and after its pub-
3 lication in the Register and Leader and in the Des Moines Capital,
4 newspapers published at Des Moines, Iowa, said publication to be
5 without expense to the state.

Approved April 17, A. D. 1915.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Des Moines Capital
April 23, 1915 and in the Register and Leader April 26, 1915.

W. S. ALLEN, *Secretary of State.*

CHAPTER 215.

ELECTIONS.

H. F. 452.

AN ACT to amend sections one thousand eighty-seven-a5 (1087-a5), one thousand
seventy-six (1076), and one thousand ninety-three (1093), supplement to the code,
1913, relative to judges and clerks of election.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 **SECTION 1. Judges and clerks—compensation.** That the law as
2 it now appears in section one thousand eighty-seven-a5 (1087-a5),
3 supplement to the code, 1913, be and the same is hereby amended by
4 striking from the tenth (10th) line of said section the word "twenty-
5 five" and inserting in lieu thereof the word "thirty".

1 **SEC. 2. Registers—compensation.** That the law as it now appears
2 in section one thousand seventy-six (1076), supplement to the code,
3 1913, be and the same is hereby amended by striking from the eigh-
4 teenth (18th) line thereof the words "two dollars and fifty cents for
5 each calendar day" and inserting in lieu thereof the words "three
6 dollars for each day of eight hours".

1 **SEC. 3. Election boards—compensation.** That the law as it now
2 appears in section one thousand ninety-three (1093), supplement to